
1 

RESOLUTION NO. 4185 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS, 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH COMMUNITY WASTE 

DISPOSAL, OF DALLAS, TEXAS; BY AMENDING ARTICLE 22, REMUNERATION 

– DISPOSAL; TO ALLOW THE CHANGE TO THE DISPOSAL COMPONENT OF THE 

ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT TO EXCEED THE 6% UP OR DOWN CAP; FOR CITYWIDE 

GARBAGE RATES FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 – AUGUST 31, 2020; AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT ON BEHALF 

OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS. 

 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 3626, dated May 19, 2015, the City 

Council of the City of Keller, Texas approved the 

Contract for Citywide Solid Waste Collection and 

Recycling Services, with Community Waste Disposal of 

Dallas, Texas; and 

 

WHEREAS, Community Waste Disposal has requested to amend 

Article 22, Remuneration of said contract to allow 

the disposal component of the citywide garbage rates 

to increase by 27.17%, which exceeds the 6% up or 

down cap provided in the agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

KELLER, TEXAS: 

 

Section 1: THAT, the above findings are hereby found to be true 

and correct and are incorporated herein in their 

entirety. 

 

Section 2: THAT, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas 

hereby approves the proposed amendment to the 

Agreement for Citywide Garbage and Recycling 

Services with Community Waste Disposal to allow the 

change in the Disposal component of the Annual 

Adjustment to exceed the 6% cap up or down, for 

citywide garbage rates for the period January 1 – 

August 31, 2020 and in accordance with the terms and 

conditions set forth in the 2020 City of Keller Rate 

Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 

further authorizes the City Manager to execute said 

amendment on behalf of the City of Keller, Texas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED. 

 

Passed by a vote of 7 to 0 on this the 5th day of November, 2019. 

 

  

 

   CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS 

 

 

 

    BY: __________________________ 

    P.H. McGrail, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Kelly Ballard, City Secretary 

 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 

 

 

________________________________ 

L. Stanton Lowry, City Attorney 


